
Lancashire County Council

Lancashire Local Pension Board

Monday, 19th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. Update on Board Policies  (Pages 11 - 30)

5. Training and Development  

(a) Training and Development - Local Pension 
Boards  

(Pages 31 - 82)

(b) Virtual Reading Room  

(c) Progress on The Pension Regulator Training 
Modules  

(d) Feedback from Board Members on External 
Training Events and Conferences  

(Pages 83 - 84)

6. Lancashire County Pension Fund Administration 
Report and Communications Strategy  

(Pages 85 - 126)

7. Lancashire County Pension Fund - Report on 
Administering Authority Discretions  

(Pages 127 - 160)

8. Governance Review  (Pages 161 - 164)

9. Recent Reports Considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee  

(Pages 165 - 168)



10. Dates of Future Meetings 2015/16  

11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chair should be given advance 
warning of any Member's intention to raise a matter 
under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Board will be held on Monday 
18 January 2016 at 2pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

14. Progress on the Lancashire County Pension 
Fund/London Pensions Fund Authority Partnership 
Proposals  
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).



15. Recent Reports Considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee  

(Pages 169 - 172)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





1 

 

Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
William Bourne 
 
Committee Members 
 
Steve Browne, Lancashire County Council 
Carl Gibson, Other Employers 
Kathryn Haigh, Active Members 
John Hall, Deferred Members 
Bob Harvey, Pensioner Members 
County Councillor Tony Martin, Lancashire County Council 
Yvonne Moult, Active Members 
Steve Thompson, Unitary, City, Boroughs, Police and Fire 
 
Officers 
 
Frances Deakin 
George Graham 
Diane Lister 
 
Welcome 
 
As this was the inaugural meeting of the Lancashire Local Pension Board, the Chair 
welcomed all Members to the meeting. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
[...]
posed partnership with LPFA had not been 
communicated as well as it might have been but it was noted that the Pension Fund 
Committee had only the previous week approved a recommendation to move to the next 
stage and that a communications consultant had now been appointed to work jointly 
across both schemes. It was suggested that the consultant could be used to develop a 
communications strategy for the Board. 
 
It was reported that should the Pension Fund Committee approve any further proposals 
relating to the proposed LCPF/LPFA partnership at its meeting in November, the Board 
would be consulted as one of the key stakeholders. 
 
Reference was made to scheme costs and that a review of costs was being undertaken on 
a national basis and that this was something that the Board could look at.  
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) That the issue of communication be included as an agenda item for the next 

meeting of the Board; 
(iii) Information on the Board be included on the scheme's website in advance of a 

dedicated section being included on the proposed fund website when launched; 
(iv) That consideration be given to utilising the communications consultant appointed to 

work on the proposed LCPF/LPFA partnership to develop a communications 
strategy for the Board; 

(v) That, in addition to (ii) above, the following areas be considered by the Board over 
the course of the next few meetings: 

 Discretions and Abatements 

 Compliance with The Pension Regulator 

 Proposed partnership between LCPF and LPFA 

 Scheme costs 
 
7.   Knowledge and Understanding Requirements for Members of Local 

Pension Boards 
 

Frances Deakin, Financial Policy Officer, Lancashire County Pension Fund, presented a 
report setting out the legislative requirement on Members of Local Pension Boards to 
develop a level of knowledge and understanding of pension matters sufficient to enable 

Page 5



 

6 

 

them to provide effective, cons
[...]
ys taken to complete a task and did not necessarily reflect the 
customer experience from start to finish. Call waiting time statistics were available from the 
Customer Service Centre and information on volumetrics could be included in future 
reports.   
 
Reference was made to anecdotal evidence, in respect of target 12, which suggested that 
some pension scheme members did not receive payment within the specified 10 days 
although performance was shown to be 100%. This was explained to be as a result of 
employers not providing information in a timely manner which was not captured by the 
target. It was felt that the targets should be the joint responsibility of both the employer and 
the Pension Fund to give a full and accurate reflection and allow pension scheme 
members to hold employers to account if necessary. The Chair stated that the LPFA 
performance figures were lower but that the LPFA target was reflecting the whole 
customer experience, not only the pension scheme administration aspect.  
 
It was suggested that, for future reports, it would be helpful to have some narrative around 
the indicators, particularly where performance was less than the target. 
 
It was noted that the current targets had been set some years ago by the Pension Fund 
Committee and that it was proposed to review/re-frame the targets, possibly as part of the 
proposed partnership with LPFA. 
 
The Board also requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on compliments and 
complaints. 
 
 

Page 7



 

8 

 

Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) Future reports contain the additional information set out above; 
(iii) A report on compliments and complaints be brought to a future meeting of the 

Board in due course. 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Monday 19 October 
2015 at 2pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated against the heading to the 
item. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
13.   Recent Reports Considered by the Pension Fund Committee 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information) 
 
The Board considered a report setting out details reports recently considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee at its meetings on 5 June 2015 and 2 July 2015. 
 
George Graham provided an update to the Board on the proposed partnership 
arrangement between the LCPF and LPFA. It was reported that, at its meeting on 2 July 
2015, the Pension Fund Committee had approved recommendations to proceed to the 
next phase of the partnership proposals, with a further report, outlining a detailed business 
case, to be considered by the Committee in November. 
 
It was noted that further reports updating on the progress of the partnership discussions 
would be presented to the Board and that, as set out at item 5 above, Board Members 
would be invited to attend briefing sessions for the Pension Fund Committee on the 
progress of the proposals. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 

Page 8



 

9 

 

(ii) Further reports on the progress of the partnership proposals with LPFA be 
presented to the Board in due course. 

 
 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



Lancashire Local Pension Board
Meeting to be held on 19 October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
None

Update on Board Policies
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

An update on progress on the approval and adoption of a Code of Conduct and 
Conflict of Interests Policy, and the development of a Reporting of Breaches Policy 
for the Board.

Recommendation

The Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the updates as set out in the report;
(ii) Note, subject to approval of the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests 

Policy by Full Council on 22 October 2015, the requirement to submit a new 
declaration.

Background and Advice 

At its inaugural meeting on 8 July 2015, the Board considered a report setting out the 
requirement for the Board to have in place a Code of Conduct, including a Conflict of 
Interests Policy. The Board also considered a report on the Terms of Reference for 
the Board which included the requirement for a Reporting of Breaches Policy.

Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy

At that time, a draft Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy was presented 
to the Board and, as required, Board Members made declarations in advance of the 
first meeting having regard to the draft document. Since then work has been 
undertaken to finalise the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy and it is 
the intention that the final draft (Appendix 'A' refers) will be submitted to the County 
Council's Full Council for approval at its next meeting on 22 October 2015. Subject to 
that approval, Board Members will then be asked to submit a new declaration to 
ensure that they are fully compliant with the final approved Code of Conduct.

Reporting of Breaches Policy

Page 11
[...]
Page 30



Lancashire Local Pension Board
Meeting to be held on 19 October 2015 

Electoral Division affected:
None

Training and Development - Local Pension Boards 

Contact for further information:
Frances Deakin, (01772) 533112, Financial Policy Officer
frances.deakin@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has published a 
Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework for Local Pension Boards. 

The framework complements an existing framework for officers and elected 
members/non-executives involved in the administration of public service pension 
schemes. The new framework aims to further promote good governance in public 
service pension schemes’ by extending the scope of existing guidance to cover the 
specific training and development needs of Pension Board members.

Recommendation

The Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the publication by CIPFA of a Technical Knowledge and Skills framework 
for Local Pension Boards; 

(ii) Note that requirements under the framework will be reflected within a refreshed 
Training Policy currently under development for the Fund which will be shared 
with the Pension Board for comments in due course.

Background and Advice 

There is a legislative requirement on Members of Local Pension Boards to develop a 
level of knowledge and understanding of pension matters sufficient to enable them to 
provide effective, constructive and informed support to their Administering Authority. 
The responsibility is a personal one falling from section 5 of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013.

The establishment of Local Pension Boards has effected a change in the 
governance arrangements of Local Government Pension Schemes. Recognising this 
change, CIPFA has published a Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:frances.deakin@lancashire.gov.uk


explicitly directed at Local Pension Boards and the knowledge requirements of their 
members.

The objecti
[...]
ere are many discretions, ranging from relatively trivial to those where the 
application of a local discretion could have a significant impact on scheme members, 
fund employers and the Fund itself. 

Significant change to pension legislation, including changes to the LGPS regulatory 
framework, have prompted a review of existing policies and discretions. At its meeting 
on 30 September 2015, the Pension Fund Committee approved proposals in the 
following five key areas of discretion as the basis for a consultation exercise with fund 
employers and the Lancashire Local Pension Board prior to formal policy adoption by 
the Committee at a future meeting:

 Abatement of pensions  (Appendix 'A' refers)
 Transfer in of pension rights (Appendix 'B' refers)
 Commutation of pensions (Appendix 'C' refers)
 Admissions and Terminations (Appendix 'D' refers); and
 Bulk Transfers (Appendix 'E' refers).

Recommendation

The Board is asked to:

(i) Note the proposals approved by the Pension Fund Commitee set out at 
Appendices 'A' - 'E' and:

(ii) Consider, in response to the consultation, the proposals set out at 
Appendices 'A' - 'E' and comment as appropriate.

Page 127

Agenda Item 7

mailto:diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

Administering Authorities within the Local Government Pension Scheme need to 
maintain a range of discretionary policies, which it is appropriate are reviewed from 
time to time. Appendices 'A' to 'E' outline proposals in relation to five key areas of 
discretion which, following approval by the Pension Fund Committee on 30 September 
2015, will now be subject to consultation with the Local Pension Board and with 
employers on the basis that the Fund is minded to implement them.

The key areas of change proposed are:

 abatement of pensions  (Appendix 'A' refers) - to maintain the existing 
abatement policy until the outcome of the Government's recently announced 
'£95k redundancy cap for the public sector' on members of the LGPS is known 

 transfer in of pension rights (Appendix 'B' refers) - transfers into the Fund 
continue to be accepted within the existing 12 month time limit. Decisions in 
respect of exceptions are now jointly made by the Fund and the relevant 
employer;

 commutation of pensions (Appendix 'C' refers) -  small pension pots are to be 
commuted as the 'standard offer'. An exercise to commute existing 'small' 
pensions  is to be considered pending advice from the Fund Actuary on the 
impact on Fund cashflow and liabilities;

 admissions and terminations (Appendix 'D' refers)  - admissions are no longer 
accepted, unless these follow as a result of contracting-out by a scheme 
employer or there are exceptional circumstances. Small admissions are 
streamlined for ease of administration; and   

 bulk transfers (Appendix 'E' refers) - bulk transfers are treated on a case by 
case basis and on the advice of the Fund Actuary.     

Consultations

A consultation exercise will now be conducted with the Local Pension Board and fund 
employers prior to presentation of revised policies to the Committee for approval and 
adoption.  

Implications: 

Risk management

The recommendations contained within this report are intended to mitigate financial 
and reputational risk where possible. Overall the impact of adopting these revised 

Page 128



policies should be fair, transparent and justifiable to the scheme member, the fund 
employer and the Fund itself.    

Financial

The recommendations, whilst not solely focussing on financial implications, are 
intended where possible to make financial savings and reduce liabilities. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A 

Page 129



Page 130



Appendix 'A' 

Abatement of Pensions 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations allow an Administering 
Authority (AA) a broad discretion to abate (reduce
[...]
n 

Part I Reports Considered 

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

8. Initial Approach to the 2016 Actuarial Valuation  

9. Lancashire County Pension Fund - Report on 
Administering Authority Discretions  

10. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 
31 March 2015  

11. External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Audit Findings Report 2014/15  

12. Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register  

13. Responsible Investment  

14. Lancashire County Pension Fund Compliance 
Monitoring  

15. Report of Decisions taken under the Urgent 
Business Procedure  

16. Feedback from Committee Members on External 
Pension Fund Training Events and Conferences  

Page 167



Page 168



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 15
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 171

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2015
	4 Update on Board Policies
	Appendix A

	5a Training and Development - Local Pension Boards
	Appendix A
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	1. PURPOSE, SCOPE AND STATUS OF THIS GUIDANCE
	PURPOSE
	SCOPE
	STATUS

	2. POLICY AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND
	3. KEY SKILLS
	SCOPE OF THE FRAMEWORK
	PENSIONS LEGISLATION
	PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS GOVERNANCE
	PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	PENSIONS ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING STANDARDS
	PENSIONS SERVICES PROCUREMENT AND RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT
	INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT
	FINANCIAL MARKETS AND PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE
	ACTUARIAL 

Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Local Pension Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 19th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:
	Chair

	

	William Bourne

	

	Committee Members

	

	Steve Browne, Lancashire County Council
Carl Gibson, Other Employers

Kathryn Haigh, Active Members

John Hall, Deferred Members

Bob Harvey, Pensioner Members

County Councillor Tony Martin, Lancashire County Council

Yvonne Moult, Active Members

Steve Thompson, Unitary, City, Boroughs, Police and Fire



	Officers

	George Graham, Lancashire County Pension Fund

Diane Lister, Lancashire County Pension Fund

Frances Deakin, Lancashire County Pension Fund

	


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



None received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Tony Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Burnley Borough Council.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2015



The Chair reported that he would draft a 'job description' for Board Members for consideration at the next meeting.

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Update on Board Policies



The Clerk presented a report updating on progress on the approval and adoption of a Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy, and the development of a Reporting of Breaches Policy for the Board.

It was reported that the final Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy would be considered by the Full Council on 22 October 2015 and subject to approval, Board Members would then be asked to make a new declaration to replace the interim declarations that were made in advance of the first meeting of the Board on 8 July 2015.

It was further reported that work had now commenced to develop a Reporting of Breaches Policy and that Board Members would be invited to consider a draft policy in due course. The Full Council would be asked to authorise the Board to approve the final policy.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The updates as set out in the report, now presented, be noted;

(ii) Subject to approval of the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy by Full Council on 22 October 2015, the requirement to submit a new declaration, be noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Training and Development



The Board considered reports and verbal updates on a number of issues relating to training and development.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5a. 
	Training and Development - Local Pension Boards



Frances Deakin, Financial Policy Officer, Lancashire County Pension Fund, presented a report setting out details of a Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework for Local Pension Boards published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

The framework was designed to assist Board Members in gaining the degree of understanding necessary to properly exercise their functions and responsibilities. Work was currently being undertaken to refresh the Pension Fund's current Training Policy which would also take account of the training and development requirements for the Pension Board.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;

(ii) The publication by CIPFA of a Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework for Local Pension Boards be noted;

(iii) The requirements under the framework, to be reflected within a refreshed Training Policy currently under development for the Fund, be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	5b. 
	Virtual Reading Room



Board Members reported that the Virtual Reading Room was a useful tool and that it was helpful to have all the relevant information in one place. It was noted that it was not always clear where certain items were located and further consideration would be given to the structure and layout of the information. Frances Deakin was thanked for her work on developing this useful tool.

Resolved: - That the development of the Virtual Reading Room be welcomed and that Frances Deakin be thanked for her work. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	5c. 
	Progress on The Pension Regulator Training Modules



Board Members updated on their individual progress working through the online training modules provided by the Pensions Regulator. It was noted that it was important that all Board Members completed these modules at the earliest opportunity. 

Resolved: - That the updates, now presented, be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	5d. 
	Feedback from Board Members on External Training Events and Conferences



The Board considered a report on recent attendance by Board Members at external training events and conferences. Since the last meeting, John Hall had attended the CIPFA Pensions Network Introduction to the LGPS, and Bob Harvey had attended the NAPF Annual Conference and Exhibition. Both events had been useful and relevant with keynote speakers at the NAPF Annual Conference including William Hague, a former Cabinet Minister, and Ros Altmann, Minister at the Department for Work and Pensions. Those Board Members who had attended recent briefing sessions on the Lancashire County Pension Fund/London Pensions Fund Authority (LCPF/LPFA) partnership proposals had found them useful.

Resolved: - That the updates, now presented, be noted.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	6.  
	Lancashire County Pension Fund Administration Report and Communications Strategy



Diane Lister, Head of Your Pension Service, presented a report providing further information on administration and communication following the initial report considered by the Board at its meeting on 8 July 2015.

The Chair highlighted that the Board should ensure that it was satisfied that the Pension Fund was compliant with legislation; that data was accurate and that information and enquiries were dealt with in a timely manner according to the targets specified in the Service Level Agreement.

A number of issues were discussed, as follows:

· Timely receipt of annual benefit statements; it was noted that 98.6% of statements were issued by the statutory deadline of the end of August 2015;

· The introduction of EPIC, whereby data is as accurate and up to date as possible; It was noted that, for employers, the system was a far more efficient tool than previous processes;

· Employers which persistently fail to meet deadlines would be reported to the Pensions Regulator; it was suggested that employers needed to be reminded on a regular basis of key dates and actions and it was noted that employer sessions and visits were held and that the continuing development of online processes ensured as streamlined an approach as possible;  

· Online services needed to include all relevant information, including deductions, and users needed to be confident and able to access the online services easily; it was noted that consideration was being given to setting out information in the form of a payslip which would specify each item, including deductions;

· It was suggested that a narrative would be useful where a target was underperforming, outlining why that was the case and setting out any remedial action which was being undertaken/considered;

· Feedback and engagement from Fund Members; Take up of the My Pension online service was low and it was felt that employers had a role to play in communicating with their employees and encouraging take up. It was noted that some members may not have access to the internet or may not be familiar/be comfortable with online processes. 

The Board acknowledged that communication was an important issue which would feature regularly as an agenda item at its meeting.

Resolved: - That, subject to the comments above, the report, now presented, be noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	7.  
	Lancashire County Pension Fund - Report on Administering Authority Discretions



Diane Lister presented a report setting out details of a consultation exercise with Fund employers and the Local Pension Board on the following five key areas of discretion:

· Abatement of pensions


It was proposed to maintain the existing abatement policy until the outcome of the 
Government's recently announced £95,000 redundancy cap for the public sector on 
members of the LGPS was known.

· Transfer in of pension rights

It was proposed that transfers into the Fund continue to be accepted within the existing 12 month time limit with decisions in respect of exceptions jointly made by the Fund and the relevant employer.

· Commutation of pensions


It was proposed that small pension pots are to be commuted as the 'standard offer'. 
An exercise to commute existing small pensions will be considered pending 
advice from the Fund Actuary on the impact on Fund cashflow and liabilities.

· Admissions and Terminations


It was proposed that admissions are no longer accepted, unless these follow as a 
result of contracting-out by a scheme employer or there are exceptional 
circumstances.

· Bulk Transfers


It was proposed that bulk transfers are treated on a case by case basis and on the 
advice of the Fund Actuary.

It was noted that all the proposals were designed to mitigate risk to the Pension Fund. 

Resolved: - That:

(i) The proposals approved by the Pension Fund Committee, as set out at Appendices 'A' - 'E' of the report, now presented, be noted;

(ii) The proposals being consulted on at Appendices 'A' - 'E' of the report, now presented, be supported.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	8.  
	Governance Review



George Graham, Director, Lancashire County Pension Fund (LCPF), presented a report setting out details of a review of the governance arrangements of the Lancashire County Pension Fund in light of changes introduced as a result of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the proposed partnership arrangements with the London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA).

The Board noted that it was not proposed to specifically review the Local Pension Board, given that it had only recently been established, however it was important that the Board and its role was specifically and fully integrated into the governance of the Fund and that its role was carefully defined to prevent any overlap with that of the Pension Fund Committee.

Board Members agreed to forward any further comments to George Graham at the earliest opportunity.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;

(ii) That Board Members provide George Graham with any additional comments at the earliest opportunity. 

</AI12>

<AI13>

	9.  
	Recent Reports Considered by the Pension Fund Committee



The Board considered a report setting out details of Part I reports recently considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2015.

George Graham updated the Board on the item of urgent business (item 17) which was considered by the Committee at that meeting. This was a response to the Department for Communities and Local Government consultation on the Local Government Pension Scheme Criteria for the assessment of pooling proposals.

In respect of item 8 (Initial Approach to the 2016 Actuarial Valuation), it was reported that information had now been sent out to employers.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	10.  
	Dates of Future Meetings 2015/16



The Board considered and agreed that the pattern of meetings adopted for 2015/16 be carried forward into 2016/17.

Resolved: - That the Clerk be requested, in consultation with the Chair, to arrange dates for meetings of the Board in 2016/17 using the pattern of meetings for 2015/16.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	11.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business to be considered.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	12.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Monday 18 January 2016 at 2pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	13.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	14.  
	Progress on the Lancashire County Pension Fund/London Pensions Fund Authority Partnership Proposals



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information).

George Graham presented an update on progress on the LCPF/LPFA Partnership proposals. The Pension Fund Committee had considered a report at its meeting on 30 September 2015 and a further report, setting out a draft business plan, would be considered by the Committee at a special meeting on 10 November 2015. This meeting would coincide with a special meeting of the LPFA Board, convened for the same purpose. 

It was reported that Michael O'Higgins, a former Chair of the Pensions Regulator, had been appointed as Chair of the Board of the Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership (LLPP). County Councillor David Borrow had been appointed as the LCPF's Board Member and Dermot 'Skip' McMullan as the LPFA's Board Member.

Resolved: - That the update, now presented, be noted.

</AI18>

<AI19>

	15.  
	Recent Reports Considered by the Pension Fund Committee



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information).

The Board considered a report setting out details of Part II reports recently considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2015.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

</AI19>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
7

